omom |

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA' ~

Deeision No. | 68981

Application of GOLCONDA UTILITIES ‘
COMPANY, a corporation, for itself -

and as operator of HINKLEY VALIEY Application No. 47259
WATER COMPANY, for emergency authority (I‘iled January 15 s 1965)
to establish new rates, 3

. Paul Pay-ne for Golconda Utilities Company, |
applicant, :

Ashley L. Bishop, for Kentwood in the Pines
Community Assoclatiom, protestant, :

Rayomond E. Hevytens, for the Commission staff

INTERIM- OPINION

Applicant Golconda U'tilitie's- Coumpany ‘reque sts,"‘among ‘
other things, that it be granted emergency watex rate inereases in .
its wvarious serviee areas in Inyo, San Bernardino and San Diego
Counties. In 1its pleading, applieant asked that Such inereases
be granted ex parte, Decision No. 68672 dated March 2, 1965
denied ex parte relief but set the matter for a prelim:.nary hearing,
the scope of whieh was limited to the- presentation of evidence as’
to what extent, if any, based solely on financiol requirements,
anplicant should be granted intexinm rate increases to- avo:.d
deterioration of service to the public pending fn.nal disPosition
of the application. | , T e g

The preliminary public hea'ring wa‘s" kneld:l:efore Examiner - .
Catey {n Los Angeles on March 24, 1965. Copies o£ the applieation“_‘.‘
and the oxder setting preliminary hearing had been sexved in
accoxrdance with this Commission s xules of procedure. The matter

of intexrim rate relief was subm:.tted at tbe eonclusion of the




A. 47259

hearing. The hear_ing was adjourned to a time and_- place to besec e
for receipt of evidence as to the appropri'ate-‘ level '_of_” ‘rates to@ be_- o
established upon final disposition of the "'application.‘ _ .-

At the preliminary hearing, testimony on: behalf of
applicant was presented by its president. A Commission staff

accountant presented a prelim..nary report. :

Keeler Area

Applicant sexves an area in the unincorporated community o 5

of Keeler, Inyo County, as a result of its acqu:.sition from W. Paul ?gf""--j o
f"- o

T
3

Payne of the water system known as A. T. Smith Water Company, -
pursuant to the author:.ty granted by Decision No. 67347 dated
June 10, 1964, in Applicat:.on No. 45772. Applicant s Exbibit

No. 1 indlcates that the nuwmber of customers is 29 annual revenuesv -

are $1,588, annual cash expenditures for operating expenses and

|
taxes are $l 683, and annual net interest payments are $231. i _,

Applicant's president estimates that the interim rates
he now proposcs in Exhibits Nos.. 2 and 3 would increase revenues .
about 82 percent, as comoared wrth the 165 percent increase which
ultimntely would result from the rates requested in the applica-
tion. From Exhibit No. 1, howe ver, an incrcase of about 20 percent
in revenues would offset the cash defica.t from operations and pay
Interest chargeable against the system. A 20 percent interim
increase will be authorized for the Keeler area.

Hinklevy.- ValleLArea

Decision No, 67347 authorized Ro‘bert J Erw:.n and . ‘
‘Forrest J. Wood to tramsfer to applicant the water system known as’ &
Hinkley Valley Water Company, serving an area about ten miles east -
of Barstow in San Bernardino County. That authority has not yet




.A.'47259 4!'

been exexcised, but applicant's president testified that applicant N

is operating the system. Applicant does not have any agreemenr j -
providing for it to so operate on_behalf of the_owners.,:Unless~andf :
until applicant acquires tbisiSystem, or is autEOrieed»to"repreQ"'.:-

sent the owners, no consideration can.be givenv*o the portion of

this application dealing.with Hinkley Valley area rates. Even lf'l | ,
the transfer had been effected, no interim rate increase would be'flv“ B
appropriate, becausc Bxbibit No. L shows«tbat annual operating | | |
revenues exceed annual cash operating.expenditures and interest byfffp*i"
$430. e "

Calvert and Hinkley Areas

Decision No. 67347 granted appliea t a certificated
area which Includes two small parcels which.had already been |
served by applicant without Commission authorization. Ihose par— .
cels, designated hexein as the Calvert and Hinkley areas, are 'ﬂ
within threc miles of the Hinkley Valley‘Water Company area. 'f
Exhibit No. L indicates that, for the WO areas, tbe number of
custoners is seven, annual revenues are 3484 annual eash |
expenditures for operating expenses and taxes are $903 and
annual net interest payments are $29, , \ ,

Applicant s.president estimates that the interim.rates |
he now proposes in Exhibit No. 4 would increase revenues about f"'
bl percent, as compared,W1th the 88 percent. inerease which
ultrnately would result from.the rates: requested in the applica- g
tiom. - Based upon.Erhibit No. 1, an increase of about 92 percent
would be required to offset the eash deficit from operations and
pay interest dhargeable agains* the‘systens.p B o

The water rates»authorized by tbis Commission.for a i,

new utility operating,during the early development period




Ao 47259 ds

typically are based to a large extent upon the rates charged by

established utilities serving.nearby arease The rates authorrzed, S

by Decisron No. 67347 for the Calvert and Hinkley areas are
identical with those of the nearby Hinkley Valley Water Company

operation. If amd when revisions in the Hinkley Valley*rates areg‘

authorized it will be approPriate to revise<eoneurrently the
rates for the Calvert and Hinkley axeas. The utility, not its
customers, must bear the burden of the uneconomic 1nit£a1 ooera--

tion of the speculative develoPment.
Ersul area

The certificated area granted by Decision No. 67347 a*Soff‘

rncluded a pareel, designated herein as the Ersul area, 1ocated
south of the City of San Bernardino in San.Bernardrno County.‘
Thics parcel hkad already been served by applicant without Commrs-"‘;"
sion authorization priox to its certification.‘ Exhibit No. l-
1ndicates that, for this area, the number of: customers is 93, |
aomual revenues aze $7, 228 annual cash expenditures for operating

erpenses and taxes are $4, 795 and annual net interest payments f;
are $2, 710. | . |

Applicant's presrdent estimates that the interim.rates\ﬂ

be now proposes in'ExhibitS Nos. 5 and 6 would increase. revenuesi7[uiﬁ

-about 33 percent, as eompared with the 66 pereent 1ncrease whidh"i
ultimately would result from the rates requeSted in the apprica- B
tion. Based upon,Exhibit Now 1, however, an increase of: about

four percent would offset the amount by'thch.intere°t ehargeablefao

agarnst the system.exceeds the cash surplus from,operations..LAgfz;f

five percent interim increase.w111~be authorized:forwthepnrsulyg,rp %;F"ji

arede




de 47259 ds

Loma Linda Ar.ea‘

- Applicant’s president testified that applicant Had‘ issuedf'ij e

demand Dotes to the three owners of an alleged( "mutual" water
company in peyment for a water system in the l.oma Linda area near
Son Bernardimo. He was una'ble to e:colain how’ it was possible to
have only thxee owners of a mutual water system servinb some 36
customexs. He stated that applicant did not f:x.le an application
for a cextificate covering the Loma Linda area 'because of lack of
funds to pay the $50 filing fee. Service to. th:.s area by appl:.cant
has not been authorized by the Comission. : Under the circumstances,

no considexation will be given to the esta‘blishment of in erim rate'

:...creases.

Kentwood and WbiSpering Pines Areas.

Pending decision in Application No.' 66719 and case
No. 8054, involving requested authority for applicant to acqn

the water systems owned by Kentwood in the P:.nes Community A.ssocia-

tion (KPCA) in and about Kentwood in the Pines and Whispering P:z.nes?- IR

near Julian, S2n Diego COunty, applicant is aet.mg pursuant to the
terms of an agreement with KPCA providing for the management and

opexration of those systems by applicant. 'I.‘he agreement does not

appear to qualify applicant to speak for the owner in \.h...s pro- o

ceeding; in fact, KPCA entered an appearance as protestant hcrein. '
Under the circumstances, no consideratn.on wn".ll bc given to the |
portions of applicant’s pleading for temporary rate increases in o
the service areas near Julian. If applicant is operating at a loss

undex the terms of the operat:\.ng agreement, it should negotiate

with tbe owner for revision of tbose terms. -




-
-~

A. 47259 ds

From the foregoing discussion of applicant s various L
sexrvice areas, it can be seen that emergency interim increases |
can be considered only for the Keeler and Ersul areas. '.rhe
following Table 1 summarizes the present rates for tbose areas,
the interim rates requested by applicant, and the interim xates
authorized herein, all on a monthly basis. _'

TABIE T
SUMMARY OF RATES

Present Interim Rates

Schedule _Rates Requested” - Authorized

Flat Ratcs - Keeler Area

R93£deﬂtlal ISt unit *sssssesvove $ 4.00 $' 7 50 . $“4 80’ .

Residential, each add'l unit ..... 2.25 = 4.25 T2.700 0

Sexvice station, grocery store,

barber shop or drug StOXE eceeccsee 5.0.‘0.‘ - ‘9,.00:‘.} \ 6.005’:_’

Restaurant, bar, or eating ‘ o
place with 15 or less seating - o R
caPaCity Y Y R N L XX Y 7.00 13000 s 840 L

Restaurant seating in excess I . o

Of 15’ ...OO....Q...O..“O'QQ.‘Q.." . .15 | .30 ‘;" ‘ ol&y .
Sierxra Talec. Co.," mfg. plant veces ‘10.00_- ,, ‘ 18.00.‘- 12 00,;_“".:' R

Meter Rates - Keeler Area o

First 1, 000 cu.ft. or less  $3.50 $ 6,75 $ 4,200
Next 4,000 cv.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 30 .55 36

Over 5 000 cu.ft,, per 100 cu.ft.f «20 o .40 - .24

'Meter Rates - Ersul Area

Fixst 700 cu.ft. or less $ 2,90 $ 4,00 § 3.05

Next 4,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. <30 R

Next 5 000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. = .25 .35 W26

Page 4 of Exbibit No. 6 attached to the application and
Exbibit No. 6 presented at tbe hearing both show "p::esent rates" £or
£flat rate service to the Ersul axred.: Applicant 'S canceled ta:.'iff \
£iles, which were Incorporated in_ this proceeding. byf referepce it B




Al 47259 ds

show that flat rates for that area eﬁcpired. on_December_-:il‘,'. 1964, |
fifteen days prior to the £iling of th'e"applica.tion"he"r_ein..l A

The interim rate Increases authorized herein for |
applicant s Keeler and Ersul areas will eliminate the cash def:.c:." o
from operation of those systems » based upon applican""‘ E'«chibit |
No. 1. 7This should avoid any' :.nterruption or diminution of water
sexvice to customers in those areas. ' y

Exhibit No. 1 ind..cates that applicant s operat:.on |
 of the Hinkley Valley Water Company system, consol:.dated w:.tn :.tsfj o
operation of the two small systems in the nearby Calvert and ;

Hinkley areas, results in a cash loss at about $18 per year.

This insignificant amount of cash drain should not impair appl:,- AR

cant's ability to. sexve those areas. . o
Applicant has not been authorized to acquire or operate
the Loma L:.nda system, and has not been authorized to acquire the .

KPCA system. ‘Any cash losses £rom. those Operations must neces- o

sar:.ly be borne by applicant s principals. Applicant s pre sident TF'_

testified that his wife holds some $20 OOO of applicant s "demand"

or ''short-term’ notes, some of which ‘bear a 10 percent :.nterest S

_ate. Applicant's pres:.dent nust not dra..n the cash resourccs
of the corporation on unauthorized Speculative and uneconomic
ventures and then expect emergency rate increases to pay |
inordinately high interest rates on notes hcld by his wife. i

The recoxd herein ind:.cates that applicant and it<‘ |
officers may have violated the Public Utilitn.es Code and varn.ous:"v _‘
orders of this Commission.. An order will ‘be issued institutn.ng .

an investigation into. applicant & operations. e




Ao 47259 ds

Most 1f not all of applicant's financial problems have
resulted from applicant's’ past practice of acquiring water systems
whose operations had not been authorized by this Commissa.on and/ or

wexe not economically feasible, The: order herein will prohibit any -

further expansion of applicant s operations without prior author— i e

:.zation.

Findings and Conclusions _

The Comm.ssion finds that. | o |
1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues in its
Reeler and Exsul systems to avoid cash deficits from those
operations, ‘but the interim rates proposed by applicant are
excessive for that: purpose. , S o
2. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are g
Just:x.fied- the rates and. charges authorized herein are reasonable, e =l B
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from =
those prescribed heren.n, are for the future unJ ust and unreasonable.
3. Applicant does not now have the financial ability to
acquire and/or operate additional water systems.-
The Commission concludes that ‘the appl:.cation for o
interim relief should 'be granted only to the extent set forth n.n
the ordexr which- ...ollows, and that applicant should bc prohibited
from expanding its operat:.ons. - 5 |

TNTERTH ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1. aftexr the effective date of this order, applicant |
Golconda Utilities Company is authorized to file the revised rate

schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently,




ae 47259 ds

withdraw its present Schedules Nos. SA-l KE-I, and KE-Z. Such*_
£11ing shall comply with General Order Nb‘ 96-A. The effecéivef* |
date of the revised schedules shall be May 1, 1965, or the date

of f£iling, whichever iS~1ater. The revised sdhedules shall apply_“J' .

only to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.ﬁ.
2. After the effective date of this order, applicant shall»
neither acquire norx operate additional water systems without

prior authorization of thiS~Commission. _

The effective date of this order shall be thc date
bereof.

Dated at San Francisco Califomia, t'his Zg‘-':/{; L

day of ___ (Dpari D, 1965.
7 .

T Commlssioners | i




APPLYCABILITY

Applicable to all metered wa'ter’:‘“'s‘erud.é:e‘.: o |

TERRITORY

The area known as 'rrac‘t--No'.“6089',x and a pﬂriion of the s;authe.ist o
Quarter of the scutheast quarter of Section 26,

Schedule No. HI-1

Hirkley Tariff Avea

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

“Towmship 10- Noxth,

Range 3 West, SB.B. & M. » near Hinkley, San Bern.ardino Coun't.y.

RATES

omy—

Quantity Rates:

Frst 700 cu.ft. 9r less .............;..

Next 1,300 cuuft., per 100 cucfte vesecess
Nem 5,000 cu..f't-, per 100 c\:.ﬁo o----o-o*
mr lo,ow m.ﬁ-"’ mr 1w cu-ﬁ" - .' s e s s ‘, "

Mindmum Cha.rge.

For 5/8 x 3/u-inch meter

For
For
For
For
For

Tor -

3/L-inch meter
1-inch meter
1A-inch meter
2-inch meter
3-inch meter

L-inch :ne'oer

(I E X XTI NIRRT NN YN

LY XX NN N A o LS
.‘..'.....v“. LA X A X X J
L R R X N NN NN JN NN Y N Y

[ L X R XX R XN YWY NN

s bossadbbbcsanrer

.w.o..--ooog'&uo..-

$2.90 g

L.00 .
6-25

. 10.00

16.00-
26.00
250

The Mindmum Cha:-ge will enta.tle the- cus‘bcmer
+0 the quantity of water which that minimum
charge w:L’Ll purchase a'b the Quantity Ra.tes. S




Ao L7259 ds
APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L.

i
X
|
|

Schedule No. ER-1
_ Efsul Tar:i.ﬁ.‘ Area
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

. APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered'w&tert’service.:- .

‘I‘ERRITO’RY

tract No. 3309, and vicinity, near the Ci‘ty' oi‘ San Bemardino, '(fr) SO
San Bermardine County. o } R ('l‘)?{ R

E‘_mF_,S_* Per Meter ‘ |
Per ‘Mon'bh 5

Quantity Rates:

mst 700 cu0£to Or leSS two..oo----o-.-- LE L X $3.°5 . j"
cht ll.,BOO Cuoft-’ per 100 cu-f‘to cepssmevrenne o .32 T
Nem 5 000 Cu-ft-, per 100 Cuoﬁ- oo-oo------v" 026 )

Over 10,000 cu.f‘b-, per 100 cuoﬁw osno&vou-ooo o .16":“

Mindmom Cha.rge:

For 5/8 % 3/L~ENCH MELET wevemesecnscocasemmnen $ 3.05-_"
For 3/L-inch meter eeveieciiccrcaionmanee o 1a20
FOI' l-inCh meter [ A X TR R X ] t-'--'o--.o ----- 6-55 R
For l'%-inCh meter o-v-----mrm------c.-;-o'-- 10»50
For 2-inch MELer .eveecernnirerananaans  16.80
FO:' }‘inch mcter ‘-...v..‘."\..-.,... .-.-.«...l.r . ‘ 27.30
FOZ.‘ h"i-nch meter ovnoobﬁtoao.o.o--.-.o---l‘. . Moso '

The Mindimum Charge will- en’oi‘ble “the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




. Schedule No. ‘ KE-l :

Keeler Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

b
APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all meteved water servico.

TERRITORI

Keeler and ncinity, Inyo County., =

RATES

e —

m:;t l ooo C'u..ft. or le\)s .-.U‘..'-.I..;.wn.‘....-.‘\ .2 , ()

Nem h’ooo cu'ft.’ per 1w culi\t‘- --0..-...--..‘:
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.:t"t;. cresservmnnne .

Mindmam Charge r

' FOI‘ 5/8 X B/h-j-ndl metex: seoresavenrs sree see -x.".. : - A :
FOI‘ 3/h-h¢ meter *sevenvassteane o.-nno‘ct‘. . 6‘-00 .
FO!‘ l—indl me‘te!.' e A ey 9-00’ _ )
For 18-inch Meter weveeveeccerosonianons . 18,00
For 2-inch meter eececrecvcsraccanncsos  30.00

The Minimum daérgé willv“‘enﬁitle ..tbe"-cﬁstbmer,'_“ .
to the quantity of water which that minimum: .
charge will purchase at-the Quantity Rates. =




As L7259 ds

Schedule No KE~2

Ke'elerv Tariff Area ‘ |

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABII.IT!’

Applicable t0 a.ll wa'ter service i‘umished on a i‘lat ra.te bas:x.s. o

Keeler and wr.’:.c:'.ni’t&, -Inyo COﬁnfy.- ‘
RATES

_ | S Per Service Connect:.On
: S Per Month o

For a qinglc‘-fam:.ly residence or -
first unit of a multiple residence, -
mclud:-ng prmses tooooo'-.--oot.-qmcoo E $ h.ao ‘.

a. For each add:z.t:.onal residence,_ :
residential unit or house trailer
located on the premises and served
{rem the same serv:i‘.ce connccti’on .ee

For each service station, grocery ‘store,

barber shop or drug storc csrensocsnenen"

For each rcstaurant, ba:- or eat:.ng place,‘ _
with a seating: capac:.ty of 15 Y. less e -

3 For eack add:rtiona.l seat. in’ excess
Of ls Seato l---o.-....-..o--..-.---

For the S:.czra Talc Ccmpany, manui‘actur- _f
m plant .......-.'.’......-‘....."..‘.

SPECIAL G'JNDITIONS

1. ALl service not covered by the above classif:.cat:.hns wﬂl be ‘.
furnished only on a metered basis.

2. Meters may be installed at option of uulity .fcr above clas.,lﬁ.ca- o D

tions, in which event service thereafter will be furnished onJy on. 'the o
basis of Schedule No. KE-1, Gene:'al Metored Scrvice. . '




